

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL COOL, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL JACKSON,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

JANA M. BOSCH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Bill Cool, Warden*

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 4 |
| I. The circuits and state high courts are split on what this Court requires on remand in a death-penalty case..... | 5 |
| A. Ohio and South Dakota hold that state courts are required only to cure error on remand, not restart the mitigation evidentiary hearing..... | 5 |
| B. Idaho and the Sixth and Ninth Circuits hold that state courts are required to reopen the mitigation evidentiary hearing on remand for any reason. | 8 |
| II. This case merits review..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The split implicates federalism and state sovereignty..... | 11 |
| B. The split disrupts Ohio law..... | 12 |
| C. This case is a good vehicle for answering the question..... | 13 |
| III. The Sixth Circuit’s decision was wrong..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

APPENDIX:

| | |
|--|-----|
| Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 6, 2024..... | 1a |
| Appendix B: Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, February 23, 2021..... | 29a |
| Appendix C: Order, On Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, September 5, 2024..... | 85a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alaska v. Wright</i> , 593 U.S. 152 (2021) | 11 |
| <i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Creech v. Arave</i> , 947 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Davis v. Coyle</i> , 475 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U.S. 731 (2021) | 11 |
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 344 Ark. 513 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 1, 15, 16 |
| <i>Goldberg v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 94 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1997) | 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Jackson v. Cool</i> , 111 F.4th 689 (6th Cir. 2024)..... | 2 |
| <i>Jackson v. Cool</i> , No. 21-3207/3280, 2024 WL 4195143 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2024) | 2 |
| <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) | 6 |
| <i>Jackson v. Houk</i> , No. 4:07-CV-00880, 2021 WL 698590 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 23, 2021)..... | 1 |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) | 15 |
| <i>Keaton v. Alabama</i> , No. 22-6895 (U.S. April 11, 2023) | 14 |
| <i>Keaton v. State</i> , 375 So. 3d 44 (Ala. Crim. App. 2021)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Lambert v. State</i> , 2003 OK CR 11 | 13 |
| <i>Leavell-Keaton v. Alabama</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2585 (2023) | 14 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 1, 15 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Lopez v Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014) | 15 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Mather v. Oda</i> , 174 Ohio St. 3d 526 (2023) | 12 |
| <i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 592 U.S. 385 (2021) | 11 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> , 45 Cal. 3d 1247 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018) | 11 |
| <i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020) | 11 |
| <i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 586 U.S. 45 (2019) | 11 |
| <i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022) | 11 |
| <i>Sivak v. State</i> , 112 Idaho 197 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) | 1, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Berget</i> , 2014 S.D. 61 | 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17 |
| <i>State v. Bowen</i> , 352 Or. 109 (2012) | 13 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State v. Burnett</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 419 (2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Chinn</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 548 (1999)..... | 6, 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>State v. Goff</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 218 (2018)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 55 (2016)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>State v. Schackart</i> , 175 Ariz. 494 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) | 16 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) | 12, 15 |
| Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | 2, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2101..... | 2 |

| | |
|-----------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. §2254..... | 10, 15 |
| 6th Cir. R. 32.1..... | 13 |
